
 
 

 
 
 
14 November 2023 
 
 
To: Councillors Hunter, D Scott and Wilshaw  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Tuesday, 21 November 2023 at 6.15 pm 
in Committee Room B, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:- 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 
 
(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 
to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   
 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 
maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 
 
A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 
the Meeting Room.  
B. Items 2, 3 and 4(a) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 
C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 
any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - ARTHUR'S DAILY, 306 HIGHFIELD ROAD, 

BLACKPOOL, FY4 3JX  (Pages 1 - 26) 
 

 To consider an application for a new Premises Licence for Arthur’s Daily, 306 Highfield 
Road, Blackpool, FY4 3JX 
 

A. Application and representations submitted. To consider the attached report. 
B. Determination of the application for a Premises Licence – Arthur’s Daily. 

 
The Licensing Panel will indicate how the decision is to be communicated to interested 
parties. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Tyrone Wassell, Democratic Governance 
Senior Advisor, Tel: 01253 477153, e-mail sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


Report to: LICENSING PANEL 

Relevant Officer: Lisa Ribchester, Licensing Officer 

Date of Meeting: 21 November 2023 

 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – Arthur’s Daily, 306 Highfield 
Road, Blackpool, FY4 3JX 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider an application for a new Premises Licence for Arthur’s Daily, 306 Highfield Road, 
Blackpool, FY4 3JX 
  

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To determine whether the granting of this licence would adversely impact on the Licensing 
Objectives. 

  
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine the 
application. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None, once an application is submitted and representations received it must be 
considered by the Licensing Panel. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is  

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  On 12 August 2023 the Licensing Service received an application from Arthur’s Daily Ltd 
for a new Premises Licence for Arthur’s Daily, 306 Highfield Road, Blackpool, FY4 3JX. 
The property has never held a Premises Licence before. 
 

6.2  The application requests permission to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises 07.00 
to 23.00 Sunday to Thursday and 07.00 to 23.30 Friday and Saturday with opening hours 
also from 07.00 to 23.00 Sunday to Thursday and 07.00 to 23.30 Friday and Saturday. The 
applicant has volunteered a number of conditions on the application form which will be 
attached to the Premises Licence if granted, a copy of the application is attached at 
Appendix 4(a).  The application was originally advertised incorrectly on the premises and 
therefore it was decided by the Licensing Manager that the representation period needed 
to be restarted and both the site notice and press notice were to be readvertised, the 
applicant fully complied with this. 
 

6.3  A representation has been received from Mark Marshall of M Squared Services Ltd on 
behalf of Mrs Jeyanthini Sutha who is the premise licence holder of 284 Highfield Road. A 
copy of the representation is attached at Appendices 4(b). 
 

6.4  Local policy considerations: 
 

 
4.1.5     For an applicant to assess what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives, they must first understand the area in which they intend to 
operate. By way of example the controls required in an area suffering from a high 
level of deprivation, alcohol dependency and street drinking may be completely 
different to those required in other areas. Applicants are expected to make their 
own enquiries and demonstrate how they have considered the following in the 
operating schedule: 

           The layout of the local area and physical environment including crime and disorder 
hotspots, proximity to residential premises and proximity to areas where children 
and young persons may congregate;  

           Any risk posed to the local area by the proposed licensable activities; and 

           Any local initiatives (for example local crime reduction initiatives or voluntary 
scheme which may help mitigate potential risks 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



6.5      National policy considerations: 
 
2.26 Licensing authorities and responsible authorities should expect applicants, when 
preparing an operating schedule or club operating schedule, to set out the steps to be 
taken to protect children from harm when on the premises.  

2.27 Conditions, where they are appropriate, should reflect the licensable activities taking 
place on the premises. In addition to the mandatory condition regarding age verification, 
other conditions relating to the protection of children from harm can include:  
• restrictions on the hours when children may be present;  
• restrictions or exclusions on the presence of children under certain ages when particular 
specified activities are taking place;  
• restrictions on the parts of the premises to which children may have access;  
• age restrictions (below 18);  
• restrictions or exclusions when certain activities are taking place;  
• requirements for an accompanying adult (including for example, a combination of 
requirements which provide that children under a particular age must be accompanied by 
an adult); and  
• full exclusion of people 
 
9.43 – The authority’s decision should be evidence-based, justified as being appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it is intended to 
achieve. 
 

6.6  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
  
7.0  List of Appendices: 

 
7.1  Appendix 4(a) Application form for a new Premises Licence 

Appendix 4(b) Objection from Mark Marshall of M Squared Services Ltd on behalf of Mrs 
Jeyanthini Sutha 
 

8.0  Financial considerations: 
 

8.1  None. 
 

9.0  Legal considerations: 
 

9.1 Please see local and national policy in the background information. 
 

10.0  Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1  None. 
 

Page 3



 
11.0  Equalities considerations and the impact of this decision for our children and young people 

 
11.1  None. 

 
12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 

 
12.1  None. 

 
13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 

 
13.1  None. 

 
14.0  Background papers: 

 
14.1  None. 

 
 

 

Page 4



Page 5

tyrone.wassell
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4a



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25

tyrone.wassell_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b



Page 26


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - Arthur's Daily, 306 Highfield Road, Blackpool, FY4 3JX
	Appendix 4a Redacted application
	Appendix 4b Redacted Objection






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
 
Councillors 
 
Hunter D Scott Wilshaw  
 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Hunter be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including that an equal time limit 
of twenty minutes had been allocated for all parties.  
 
4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - ARTHUR'S DAILY, 306 HIGHFIELD ROAD, 
BLACKPOOL, FY4 3JX 
 
The Licensing Panel considered an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 
Arthur’s Daily, 306 Highfield Road. The application requested permission for the sale of 
alcohol between 0700 and 2300 Sunday to Thursday and 0700 to 2330 Friday and 
Saturdays.  
 
Mr Luke Stubberfield, Director of the Applicant and Proposed Designated Supervisor was 
in attendance and spoke in support of the application. Mr Stubberfield explained that the 
shop would be a convenience store with the sale of alcohol part of a range of goods. The 
business would be operated by Mr Stubberfield and members of his immediate family 
many of whom were experienced in such an environment. Mr Stubberfield further 
explained that he had been a local resident for many years and so was aware of the 
environment of the locality.  
 
The Public Objector Mrs Jeyanthini Sutha was in attendance accompanied by her 
representative Mr Mark Marshall of M Squared Services Ltd. Mr Marshall on behalf of 
Mrs Sutha explained the problems which had been experienced for many years in the 
area particularly with anti-social behaviour linked to the nearby High School. Mr Marshall 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

expressed Mrs Sutha’s concerns that another convenience store nearby would undermine 
the Licensing Objectives particularly the Protection of Children from Harm. Mr Marshall 
expressed concerns at the shop layout and outlined his opinion that this reinforced his 
view of the applicant’s inexperience.  
 
The Licensing Panel considered the evidence submitted by both parties. On balance it was 
not persuaded by the objections submitted as these were not supported by the Police or 
other responsible authorities. It noted that the Premises were not within the Cumulative 
Impact Zone and no other representations had been received.  
Its view was that while the locality might prove challenging for a new operator equally Mr 
Stubberfield was both aware of the area and his responsibilities under the Licensing Act. 
It therefore concluded that the licence should be granted. The Licensing Panel did 
recommend that the shop layout be revised to maximise the supervision of alcohol. In 
particular it recommended that the slushy machine be moved so that counter staff could 
more easily supervise the premises. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Premises Licence in respect of Arthur’s Daily be granted as applied for.  
 
 
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.00 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive ad Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477153 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


